REQUESTS FOR COUNCIL ACTION/DISCUSSION

Finance Committee

20-247-12/14 — Budget Amendments

20-248-12/14 — Advance Requests

20-249-12/14 — Amend Ord. 196-20 pertaining fo CARES Act Funds

20-250-12/14 — Amend Code 133.01 — Association Memberships — Fire Dept.
20-251-12/14 — Change of Vendor from Noce Enterprises to Trumbull Industries — Water
20-252-12/14 — Expenditure Over $25,000 — Jet-A Fuel

20-253-12/14 — Agreement w/ Montville Twp. for Fire Services 2021-2024

20-254-12/14 — Agreement w/ Medina Twp. for Fire Services 2021-2024

20-255-12/14 — State Bid Purchase, 2020 Dodge Journey — Building Dept.

20-255-12/14 — State Bid Purchase, 2021 Ford Explorer — Police Dept.

12/14/20




REGA Number EQ('/R QO'BJ‘I(‘? - l'}’-IH

Bateh Humber: ) . F
{Finarze use anly) {Coundil use only} ) td[ W
REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT ‘ :
TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT, o NG, %QM@
{CHECK ONE) ADMINISTRATIVE . {Finance-use only)
FINANCE COMMITTEE X
COUNCIL
TRANSFER OF o ¥
FROM ACCOUNT: 10 . AGCOUNT N EXISTING UNAPPROPRIATED
ACCOUNTHUWBER  DESCRIPTION  -ACCOUNT NUMBER ESCRIETION AMOUNT  -APPROPRIATION FUNDS
106:0101-54417 Vehicles $93,378.65. x
406-0104-50112 Overtime: $93,378.64 X
EXPEANATICON:

Check #35540 for $188;757:25 from Lafayelte Towndship to be spiil and appropriated info designatad lines noted

DEPARTMENT HEAD,: 0 imn DATE: __ 1110/2020

MAYOR'S APPROVAL:
(WHEN NECESSARY)_

COUNGILICOMMITTEE ACTION:

APPROVED: ORD. NO._<] L 30
DENIED: : '
RETURNED FOR EXPLANATION:

RETURNMED TO USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUNDS!

ROUTING: ORIGINAL TG EINANGE
COPY TO DEPT, HEAD
GOPY TO COUNGIL

CLERK OF-CROUNCILIDATE:




Batch Number
(Finance bse cnly)

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT

ROA Nomber’ i Fﬁﬁr &0 347/ f@-}ﬂ%
{Coundii use enly) W
0. 2020-5 7

TYPE OF ADJUSTMENT
(CHECK ONE) ADMINISTRATIVE {Finance use only)
FINANCE COMMITTEE X
-GOUNGIL
o _ TRANSFER OF
‘ FROM ACCOUNT TO ACCOUNT EXISTING UNAPPROPRIATED .
ACCOUNTNUMBER  PESGRIPTION  ACCOUNTNUMBER  DESGRIPTION AMOUNT  APPROPRIATION FUNDS,
- T Golsimmer s :
-{0G-01071-53315 Egquipment’ $42,081.61 %
EXPLANATION:
Gheck #36639-froim Lafayalie Township balance dud
DATE: i146/2020 \/

DEPARTMENT HEAD,

MAYQR'S APPROVAL:
(WHEN NECESSARY):

COUNCILICOMMITTEE AGTION:

APPROVED;
DENIER:

RETURNED FOR EXPLANATION: .
RETURNED TO USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUNDS:

GLERK OF COUNGILDATE

g e

ORD: NO. 2/1’7[ - A O

ROUTING: ORIGINAL TO FINANCE
GOPY TO DERT. HEAD
COPY: TGO COUNGIL




@cr g0 7 13l

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT

Type Administrative # |
(Check one)- Finance Committee
Council X
From To Unappropriated
Account # Account # Amount Transfer Funds
001-0741-53322 SowDic Bd.oF 5,262.00 10 /7 Budlet Hrg-
001-0743-50111 Duk Bidy. - Red .CF 6,086.00 | | /0/7 Budlyt] (11
001-0742-50111 Gaas. - Ked.CF 14,460.00 Y 4
001-0742-52215 Enoh. - fed 6F 10,000.00 Y
001-0742-52226 gn%/; - God O 10,000.00 it
Explanation:
Reductions to current year/carryforward from %88 Budget Hearing
ié/f/m
Department Head: [Keith Dirham | Date: | 2020-12-04f
Council/Comm Action  Approved: Ord. # | Al #AD J

Denied:
Ret for explanation
Ret to use existing

Clerk of Councii /
Date ;

Routing: Emaii to: kpation@medinaoh.org
Finance @medinaoh.org




I:] RCA Number W’ 1;2 /(jL

Batch Number
{Councit use only)

{Finance use cnly) .
Bath st — I;/,NUL%

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
TYPE OF ADIUSTMENT NO.|2020-062
[CHECK ONE} ADMINISTRATIVE [Finange use aniy}
- FINANCE CCMMITTEE X
COUNCIL X
TRANSFER OF
FRCM ACCOUNT TO ACCOUNT EXISTING UNAPPROPRIATED
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT APPROPRIATION FUNDS
o . to covar
109-0658-54411 S 33,770,289 X negative
L - ta cover
147-0658-54411  216,922,10 X negative
Tolal increases to fund: : 250,692,359
Total reductions to fund;
Total transfers within fund: s N
EXPLANATION:
Appropriations needed for varlous ltemns - sea notes on the side,

DEPARTMENT HEAD: L8 DATE: 12/8/2020
MATOR'S APPROVAL:
{WHEN NECESSARY} DATE:

COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION: -
ORD. NO. Q [ 4 g? O

APPROVED:

DENIED:

RETURNED FOR EXPLANATION:

RETURNED TO USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUNDS:

CLERK OF COUNCIL/DATE - ROUTING: ORIGINAL TO FINANCE
COPY TO DEPT. HEAD

COPY TO COUNCIL




Baich Number
{Financa use only)

1
—

E,aﬂ ,;20-2!4‘7//;//%
RCA Number ;,Q:_if ﬂ_ﬁ/’{/é{,—/

{Council use only)

Ratch Posted?
REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
TYPE OF ADIUSTMENT NG.|2020-060
[CHECK ONE} ADMINISTRATIVE {Finance use only)
FINANCE COMMITTEE X
COUNCIL X
TRANSFER OF
FROM ACCOUNT TO ACCOUNT EXISTING UNAPPROFPRIATED
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT RUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT APPRCPRIATION FUNDS
001-0707-36615 45,000.00 X advances
1o cover
139-0458-52215 12,780.00 X negative
to cover
625-0915-58828 100,000.00 X negative
bicentennial ©
202-0355-52214 230.00 X books
to cover
723-0383-56612 25,000.C0 X negative
crf interest
170-0730-50111 new app 2,383.00 X earned
CRF re-
170-0743-53322 new app 8,014.34 % distribtuion
cover
001-0742-54417 001-0742-52215 8,000,060 X negatives
cover
001-0742-54417 001-0742-52226 8,000.00 ¥ negatives
covar
109-0670-56615 109-0B58-56615 14,958.00 X negatives
138-0458-52214 138-0458-50111 2,500.00 X negatives
cover
167-D0705-52228 $67-0705-51121 1,000.00 X negatives
cover
167-0705-53315 167-0705-50111 5,000.00 % negatives
170-0101-53315 170-01G1-50111 38,991.21 X CRF funds
170-0110-51124 170-0110-5011% 471.22 X
170-0130-53313 17C-0110-50111 1,358,01 X
170-0110-53315 179-0130-50111 15,215.00 X
170-0350-51124 170-0350-53311 27.98 X
170-0350-51124 170-6330-53321 2,250.00 X
170-0350-51124 170-0351-5Q111 653.00 X
170-0350-51124 170-0351-53315 370.23 X
170-0350-51124 170-0351-53322 724.91 X
17{!-04%9-533 22 170-0101-50111 47,967.72 X
170-0430-53315 170-0101-50111 46,175.00 X




170-0101-50111

48,800.00

170-G531-53313

170-0610-53313

170-0103-50:11

7,708,60

170-0610-53313

170-0541-53313

2.00

170-0610-53313

170-0543-51124

153,50

170-0610-53313

170-0543-53313

1,055.24

170-0610-53313

170-0543-53315

180.1¢

17¢-0610-53313

370-0610-50218

5.60

170-0701-53315

170-070:3-5011%

567.21

170-0701-53315

170-0703-50112

81.20

170-0703-53313

170-0103-50111

11,028.08

176-0703-53333

170-0703-5¢112

921.92

170-0703-53315

170-0103-50111

81.20

170-0703-53315

170-0301-50111

151.42

170-0703-53315

170-0707-52225

24.76

170-0707-50111

170-0101-50111

52,357.47

170-0707-50111

170-0102-50111

42,443.70

170-0707-50111

170-0110-50111

8,6359.20

170-0707-50131

170-0190-51124

3,237.60

170-0707-50111

170-G707-52225

139,22

170-G707-50111

170-0707-52225

24.58

170-0707-50312

170-0110-50111

2,761.43

170-0707-50118

170-0110-50111

5.60

170.0707-51124

170-0130-50111

20,000.90

170-0707-53313

170-0707-53315

2,300.00

170-0708-53315

170-0110-50111

1,486.37

170-0708-53315

170-0351-53322

5125

170-0708-53315

17¢-0358-53315

50.02

170-0708-53315

170-0705-53313

310.9%

£70-0708-53315

170-0705-53315

7,683.08 }.

17¢-0730-53318

170-0730-50112

150.60

170-0743-54413

170-0703-53315

15,963.13

170-0743-54413

170-0705-53321

2,828.00

170-0743-54413

170-0705-53322

1,300.00




170-G6743-54413 170-0707-52215 2,200.00 X
170-0743-54413 170-0767-52225 2,708.87 X
170-0748-53315 170-0301-5G111 12.38 X
170-0748-53315 170-0707-52225 2,102.57 X
170-0748-53315 170-0730-50111 7,258.43 X
170-0748-53315 170-G730-50112 1,571.16 X
170-0748-53315 170-0741-50111 2,134.08 X
170-0748-53315 170-0743-50111 2,935.80 X
17G-0748-53315 170-0743-50112 37.15 X
170-0748-53315 170-0743-53313 5,534.76 X
170-0748-53315 170-0743-53315 1,593.09 X
170-G748-53315 170-0743-53322 98,23 X
170-0748-53315 176-0743-53322 14.34 X
17C-0748-53315 170-0746-53313 752.01 %
170-0748-53315 170-0748-50111 4,560.0 X
i

170-0748-53315 170-0748-56633 174,450.00 X

Total increases to fund: g i§3;407;.34

Total reductions to fund: -

Totat transfers within fund: " sa040002
EXPLANATION:
Approprations needed for vasous Items - sea notes on the side,
DEPARTMENT HEAD; L8 DATE: 12/8/2020
MAYOR'S AFPROVAL:
[WHEN NECESSARY} DAYE:

COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION:

APPRGVED:
DENIED:

RETURNED FOR EXPLANATION:
RETURNED TO USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUNDS:

CLERK OF COUNCIL/DATE

oo A1H-20

ROUTING: CRIGINAL O FINANCE
COPY TO DEPT. HEAD
COPY 7O COUNCIL




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

FROM: Keith Dirham, Finance Director
Lori Bowers, Deputy Finance Director
DATE: November 17, 2020

SUBJECT: Advance Request

SUNMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

No. LA Q0 & 2/

Committee: F/LQA’L@@/

The Finance Department respectfully requests Councit to authorize the Finance Director to make the following fund

advances:

Advance From: Advance To; Amount Purpose
General Fund (#001) Agency Fund #637 $145,000 | To cover shortfall in fund
. ' To cover shorifall in fund

General Fund (#001) Developer Deposits #723 $60,000
To cover shortfall in fund

General Fund (#001) Cemetery Endowment #819 $5,000
General Fund (#001) Cemetery Improvement #821 $30,000 | To cover shortfall in fund
General Fund (#001) Law Library Fund #924 $30,000 | To cover shortfall in fund
General Fund (#001) Bd / Bldg Standards #9390 $20,000 | To cover shortfall in fund

These advances (loans) are necessary to cover shortfalls until the funds can repay.

Estimated Cost: $290,000 from the General Fund. General Fund to be reimbursed once funds are able to cover

the shorifall.
Suggested Funding: See above.
Sufficient funds in Account No..

Transfer needed: From Account No::
To Account No.:

NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.:

Emergency Clause Requested: No

Reason:

$290,000 increase to account 001-0707-56615
Refer to Appropriation Adjustment #2020-055 and 2020-060

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Commitiee Action/Recommendation:

Council Action Taken;

Ord./Res. Qfa@ 215-50

Date:

[>A4-20




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No._DLA 8012/
FROM: Keith Dirham, Finance Director Committee: g'.'h@ﬁé o+ QW

Lori Bowers, Deputy Finance Director
DATE: December 8, 2020
SUBJECT: Revise Ord 196-20

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

The Finance Department requests Council to amend Ordinance 196-20 authorizing the use of the Cares Act Funds as
follows:

SEC 1: That the Finance Director is authorized to cause the transfer from Medina's local coronavirus relief fund to
Medina’s police and fire funds in an amount not to exceed $346,000.00.

SEC 2 That the Finance Director is authorized to cause the fransfer from Medina's local coronavirus relief fund to
Medina's various funds in an amount not to exceed $260,194.94, o

SEC 4: That the Finance Director is authorized to cause the transfer from Medina's local coronavirus relief fund to
Medina's various funds to cover unemployment compensation expenses caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and state

of emergency in an amount not to exceed $10,670.75.

Estimated Cost: Refer to above
Suggested Funding:
Sufficient funds in Account No.;

Transfer needed: From Account No.:
To Account No.:

NEW APPROPRIATION ne%d@ﬁugﬁ.>€5m% 0. W’O
Emergency Clause Reques[Yes &/W P
I - _ J\v]//

Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:

Ord./Res. @T" A IDU 790
Date: . ‘ }{IL(,/C;D

Council Action Taken:




WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

(03579647 -3}

RCA 20-182-9/28
ORDINANCE NO. 196-20

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CARES ACT
FUNDS TO COVER CERTAIN PAYROLL COSTS,
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, AND LEGAL
EXPENSES RELATED THERETO; AND DECLARING AN

EMERGENCY

COVID-19 is a respiratory disease that can result in serious illness or death and is
easily spread between individuals who are in close contact with each other through
respiratory droplets and various other means;

On March 9, 2020, Governor Mike DeWine declared a State of Emergency in
Executive Order 2020-01D in order to protect the welfare of citizens of Ohio from

the dangerous effects of COVID-19;

On March 27, 2020, the President of the United States signed into law the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”) which, in part,
established the coronavirus relief fund under 42 U.S.C. $801 and appropriated 150
billion dollars of direct payments to states, tribal governments, and units of local

government;

On June 19, 2020, Governor Mike DeWine signed into law House Bill 481 which
authorizes distribution of federal coronavirus relief fund money to eligible counties,

townships, and municipal corporations in Ohio;

The City of Medina (“Medina”) is the recipient of federal coronavirus relief fund
money;

The CARES Act and H.B. 481 require that recipients of federal coronavirus relief
funds must use the relief funds to cover only those costs that are necessary
expenditures incuried due to the public health emergency with respect to COVID-19,
were rot accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020
for the unit of government, and were incurred during the period between March 1,

2020 and December 30, 2020;

Personnel from Medina’s Police and Fire departments (“Police and Fire Personnel”)
provide police and fire services to Medina’s residents;

Since March 1, 2020, Police and Fire Personnel have responded to calls from
residents in connection with the spread and transmission of COVID-19 within the

community;

Police and Fire Personnel have spent additional time during their course and scope of
their employment to enforce COVID-19 related public health orders, and to sanitize,
disinfect, and clean shared spaces, vehicle interiors and other high-touch areas in
order to curb the transmission of COVID-19;

1 Ord. 196-20




WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHERIEAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

(03579647 -3}

This Council determines that Police and Fire Personnel are employees whose services
are substantially dedicated to mitigating or responding to the COVID-19 public
health emergency;

This Council further determines that covering $290,990.00 in payroll costs paid to
Police and Fire Personnel since March 1, 2020 with CARES Act funds is a necessary
expenditure due to the public health emergency with respect to COVID-19 because
Police and Fire Personnel are employees whose services are substantially dedicated to

mitigating or responding to COVID-19;

Medina employees other than Police and Fire Personnel have had to perform
functions during the course and scope of their employment in order to respond to or
mitigate the public health emergency with respect to COVID-19;

The functions performed by Medina employees other than Police and Fire Personnel
include, but are not limited to, cleaning, sanitizing, and disinfecting Medina propeity,
communicating COVID-19-related messages to residents, and performing additional
tasks necessary to comply with COVID-19 public health orders;

This Council further determines that covering $260,194.94 in payroll costs paid to
Medina employees other than Police and Fire Personnel since March 1, 2020 with
CARES Act funds is a necessary expenditure due to the public health emergency
with respect to COVID-19 because those Medina employees other than Police and
Fire Personnel have performed several functions in order to curb the spread and
transmission of COVID-19 in the workplace and in the larger community;

Medina has incurred up to $6,500.00 in legal expenses associated with its
administration and response to COVID-19 and its widespread impact on the

community;

This Council further determines that the cost incurred in connection with Medina’s
receipt of legal counsel is a necessary expenditure due to the public health emergency
with respect to COVID-19 in order to ensure Medina’s compliance with COVID-19-

related legislation and orders;

Due to the public health emergency with respect to COVID-19, Medina had to
terminate the employment of certain employees who later received unemployment

compensation in an aggregate amount of $10,670.75;

This Council further determines that covering the aggregate amount of $10,670.75 in
unemployment compensation paid to former Medina employees is a necessary
expenditure due to the public health emergency with respect to COVID-19 because of
the economic harm caused by the spread of COVID-19, which subsequenﬂy

necessitated the termination of certain employees;

2 Ord. 196-20




WHEREAS: This Council further determines that all expenditures authorized in this Resolution to

SEC. 1:

SEC. 2:

SEC. 3:

SEC. 4:

SEC. §:

SEC. 6:

PASSED:

ATTEST:

{03579647 -3}

be made with CARES Act funds were not accounted for in the budget most recently
approved as of March 27, 2020, and the costs will be incurred between March 1,

2020 and December 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MEDINA, OHIO:

That the Finance Director is authorized to cause the transfer from Medina’s local
coronavirus relief fund to Medina’s police and fire fund an amount not fo exceed

$290,990.00.

That the Finance Director is authorized to cause the transfer from Medina’s local
coronavirus relief fund fo Medina’s general fund an amount not to exceed

$260,194.94.

That up to $6,500.00 is authorized to be made available from Medina’s local
coronavirus relief fund to cover special legal expenses incurred in response to the

~COVID-19 public health emergency.

That the Finance Director is authorized to cause the transfer from Medina’s local
coronavirus relief fund to Medina’s general fund to cover unemployment
compensation expenses caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and state of emergency
in an amount not to exceed $10,670.75.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance

with the law.

That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further
reason that House Bill 614 passed by the General Assembly and signed into law by
Governor Mike DeWine requires that Medina return the unencumbered balance of
CARES Act funds within the City’s local coronavirus relief fund on or before
November 20, 2020; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

November 9, 2020 SIGNED: John M. Covyne, IIL
President of Council
Kathy Patton APPROVED: _November 10, 2020
Clerk of Council
SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor
3 Ord. 196-20




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. £LA 90@%6’0-—!9/ s

FROM: Fire Chief Painter Committee  TTALALL -

DATE: 11-24-20 h“
SUBJECT: Amend 133.01 Association Memberships

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

Request for council to amend the codified ordinances 133.01 — Association Memberships to
allow Charles Bohland'’s yearly membership (2020-2021) to Ohio Association of Emergency

Vehicle Technicians.

Suggested Funding: $10.00

e Sufficient funds in Account No. 107-0110-5221

¢ Transfer needed from Account No.
to Account No.

¢ NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested:
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

Committee Acfion/Recommendation:

Council Action Taken: Ord./Res.
Date:




Ohio Association of Emergency Vehicle Technicians

P.O.Box 303 - Avon, OH 44011

INVOICE FOR
MEMBERSHIP DUES

DATE: October 2, 2020

TO:! Charles Bohland
" City of Medina
3565 Erhart Rd
Litchfield, OH 44253

This fetter is to notify you that your membership dues for the Ohio Association of
Emergency Vehicle Technicians are now due for calendar year October 2020 fo
October 2021. Please return a copy of the invoice for proper credit.

ITENM | QTY DESCRIPTION PER UNIT TOTAL
1 1 2020-2021 Membership Dues $10.00 $10.00
, , AMOUNT
..)Q;.-': o g
PO Line DUE $10.00
Fartiat o Coamplete
Dale, - Payrnent oue by Movernber 30, 2020,
y s b 30, )
Approved; :ﬁ/\l . y Laus By ¢ oY

This will be the only invoice notice you receive so please
act now -

To avoid a lapse in membership and to continue to remain an active member,
please send payment by the due date to: O.A.EV.T., PO Box 303, Avon OH

44017

If contact person’s mailing address or phone number has changed in the past
year, indicate changes below.

O.AEV.T. SAFETY THROUGH EDUCATION AND TRAINING
GO TO - DAEVT.ORG




feA 203512l

City of Medina TR LL-
Board of Control/Finance Committee Approval
Administrative Code: 141

® Department Heads can authorize expenditures up to $1,500.00 (requisition)
® Board of Control authorizes expenditures from $1,500.01 to $15,000.00 {BOC form]).
® Finance Committee authorizes expenditures from $15,000.01 to $25,000.00 (BOC form).
e Council authorizes expenditures/bids over $25,000.00 (RCA form). Board of Control awards all
bids, unless otherwise specified in autharizing ordinance. (Ord. 101-05)
Date: 11/24/2020 Department: Service/Water
Amount: $17,000.00 B.0.C. Approval Date:
(Finance Use Only}
Account Number: 513-0533-52215
Vendor: Trumball Industries/ CHANGE OF VENDOR .

P frot

Department Head/Authorized Signature:

item/Description:

Change of Vendor From Noce Enterprises to Trumbuil Industries /Awarded on 11/23/2020 {BOC}

Inserta Valve 12' installation at Rt. 57 and Strubridge Dr.

FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVAL: {expenditures from $15,000.01 to $25,000.00)

Date Approved/Denied by Finance Committee:

Date to Finance:

Clerk of council

Please have all BOC items for the agenda to the Mayor's Office before 5 p.m. on Friday before the scheduled BOC

meeting.

Please have all Finance Committee items for the agenda to the Clerk of Council's Office before 5 p.m. on Tuesday
hefore the scheduled Finance Committee meeting.

Thank you.
Revised: 6/1/2018




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. LA 30+ A5] *’[9-{/' f

FROM: Keith H. Dirham, Finance Director =~ Committee: ?‘:/ﬂé?/l/fl@/
DATE: December 8, 2020
SUBJECT: Expenditure greater than $25,000 — Jet-A Fuel

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

The Finance Department respectfully requests Council to authorize an expenditure not to exceed
$66,500 to EPIC Aviation LLC for the purchase of Jet-A fuel at the Medina Municipal Airport during
2021. NOTE: Through November 2020, the City paid EPIC Aviation $37,632.46 for Jet-A fuel.

Estimated Cost: $66,500
Suggested Funding: Medina Municipal Airport Fund
o sufficient funds in Account No. B47-0650-53314
e transfer needed from Account No. to Account No.

¢ NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested: No
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:

Ord./Res.

Counci{ Action Taken:
Date:




oK

PRI
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION '™ No. g@ﬁ D0-25% [9//‘7[
FROM: Fire Chief Painter Committee ?:7 ApA L

DATE: 12-8-20
SUBJECT: MFD Agreement (2021-2024) with Montville Township

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

Request for council to approve fire service agreement (2021-2024) with Montville Township.

Stthy- Jo Law Direator Frral @ﬂ,@/\waﬁ

Suggested Funding:

o Sufficient funds in Account No.

e Transfer needed from Account No.
fo Account No.

o NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested:
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

Committee Action/Recommendation:

Council Action Takén: Ord./Res.
Date:




CONTRACT FOR FIRE SERVICES

BETWEEN THE CITY OF MEDINA AND

MONTVILLE TOWNSHIP

This Agreement is made and concluded at Medina, Ohio by and between the City of Medina
{hereafter “Medina”) and the Township of Montville (hereafter “Montville”) in accordance with Ohio

Revised Code 9.60.
INTRODUCTION

Medina operates a Fire Department {hereafter “Medina Fire Department”), and by agreement,
has provided fire protection services to Montville. The parties enter into this fire protection agreement
to replace all former fire protection agreements. The parties agree that their relationship pursuant to
this Agreement shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. The Medina Fire Department shall respond to all fire alarms generated as a result of fires in
Montville with the equipment and personnel deemed necessary and appropriate by Medina,
and to select EMS calls as approved by the Medina Hospital Medical Director. Medina will

respond with equipment and personnel as expeditiously as possible under the
circumstances. In no event will Medina be in default of this Agreement if Medina is not able

to effectively combat a fire in Montville for any reason whatsoever, provided Medina has
“used its best efforts, given all of the circumstances, to combat the fire or provide rescue.

2. In accordance with Ohio Revised Code 9.60(E), Chapter 2744 of the Revised Code, as it is
applicable to the operations of Medina and The Medina Fire Department shall apply to this

agreement.

3. The effective date of this Agreement shall be January 1, 2021 and shali continue in full force
and effect, unless terminated as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, until December

31, 2024,

4. This agreement covers current staffing Monday thru Friday, 8 a.m. until midnight. This does
not include weekend staffing or midnight to 8 a.m. staffing.

5. The Township agrees to pay the City for services as provided herein.

| 2021 - $229,466 [ 2022 - $268,722 | 2023 - $275,648 [ 2024-$279,411 |




(a)

(b}
{c)

10.

Medina shall invoice Montville for the service fee in the month of January for each given
year. Montville shall have thirty (30) days to pay the fees as invoiced by Medina.

Medina shall at no additional fee provide the following administrative services:

Fire inspections, enforcement of fire codes, review of plans for new construction projects
and consultation with builders and developers, including participation in the Medina County
Planning Commission meetings dealing with proposed new developments in Montville.
Inspect residential properties to identify circumstances of risk to life or property at the
request of the property owner or Montvilie.
Assist in the development of a community relations program, including the following topics:
i. Public awareness and cooperation to manage the fire risk.
ii. Promote community understanding of the fire department.
ii. Fire safety education.
Provide Montville with the necessary expertise and the services in the handling of hazardous
material emergencies and other disasters.
Work with Montville in updating its Disaster Plan to identify the kinds of protection needed
in the future.
Fire hydrant inspections shall remain the sole responsibility of the Medina County Sanitary
Engineer and/or the City of Medina Fire Department.
Furnish Montville with written quarterly reports outlining all fire suppression and fire
prevention activities in Montville for the preceding quarter.
The Medina Fire Chief will appear before the Montville Township Trustees as requested by
the Trustees at a Trustee meeting and give an oral report of activities as requested by the

Moniville Township Trustees.

It is understood and agreed by the parties that Medina has sole, exclusive control of its Fire
Department budget. Montville may present budget suggestions to Medina prior to
completion of the budgeting process. Further, Medina will furnish to Montville a five (5)
year, non-binding plan outlining what the Medina Fire Department would like to accomplish

with regard to personnel, equipment and facilities.

Recognizing that demands for services and that the cost of services change over time,
Medina and Montville agree that should either party feel that conditions of the contract are
no longer to their advantage, either may notify the other of a desire to renegotiate this
contract. The parties specifically recognize that if either party has a fire department that
becomes full time, partial full time, or a part of a fire district, this contract will, in fact, be
renegotiated. [f either party terminates this contract, the Service Fee will be prorated up to
the point of termination with Montville being reimbursed for the amount of the Sta nd-by

Fee not used after the date of termination of this contract,

This Agreement does not address, cover, or in any way relate to or involve fees and monies
charged for police and/or fire dispatch responsibilities or duties, but the fee will cover fire

dispatch.




11.

12

13,

14,

15.

Medina and Montville shall each maintain general liability insurance coverage in the
aggregate amount of not less than $4,000,000.00, with limits of no less than $1,000,000.00
per incident, to cover liabilities associated with performance of duties under this

agreement.

Either party may terminate this Agreement during its terms or any extension thereof upon
duly authorized advance, written notice to the other party. Such termination shali be
effective the last day of the sixth (6} full month after receipt of notice.

This Agreement and any notices provided for herein are expressly cantingent upon the
passage of approving legislation by the Montville Township Trustees and by the Councii of

the City of Medina.

Any notice required by this Agreement shall be submitted to the parties as follows:

CITY OF MEDINA MONTVILLE TOWNSHIP
Attn: Mayor c/o Township Fiscal Officer
132 North Elmwood Avenue 6665 Wadsworth Road
Medina, OH 44256 Medina, OH 44256

Copies of all notices required by this Agreement shall be sent to:

CITY OF MEDINA , cc: MEDINA COUNTY PROSECUTOR
Attn: Fire Chief 72 Public Square
300 W. Reagan Parkway Medina, OH 44256

Medina, OH 44256

This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of Ohio. It contains the entire
agreement of the parties. No medification of this Agreement shall be effective unless duly

approved in writing by both parties.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands by their duly authorized
officers on this day of , 2020.

CITY OF MEDINA

By:

Withess MAYOR DENNIS HANWELL

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF

MONTVILLE TOWRNSHIP

Witness By:

By:

By:

As authorized by Resolution No.

Approved to as form

GREGORY A. HUBER, Law Director

City of Medina

MICHAEL K. LYONS

Assistant Medina County Prosecuting Attorney




0202/8T/T T«

TTV'TTES 000°CES %0Z #t  ITIUALNOW TIV'642S %0T ITUALNOIN
797'69ES 000°0vS %GT ‘dML YNIQAW ¥9Z'6vES %ST "dML YNIQIIA
78£'9685S. 78€°89/$ %8S ALDD
879i20s% 000°zES %02 ITHALNOI 879°SL7S %0¢ ITHALNOW
19Gv3€S 000°0vS %ST "dML YNIGIIN TS TreS %ST "dML YNIQIIN
PEO'9PRS j000°88% %SG ALID
2ZL°00ES 0007ES %0T I UALNOW TTL'RYTS %0¢ ITNALNOW
£06'SLES 000'0¥S %ST "dML YNIQIIN €06°SEES %Gz "dML YNITIN
£86'928S 000°88S %5S ALD
8986575 (2€0£625)|000°ZE9 %02 ITUALNOW 9962281 2£05929) %0Z FTNALNOIN
68L1ZES (062TLES)|000° 0TS %ST "dML YNIQIIN B8E'987S (S'067TEES) %ST "dMLYNIGIIA
6E8'9TRS 000°88% %GS ALID 6E8'8TLS %G5

&




f}?{ l\ & e
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. LA 20-35H - 2 /ﬂ/
FROM: Fire Chief Painter Committee %})&,fﬁdiy)
DATE: 12-8-20

SUBJECT: MFD Agreement {2021-2024) with Medina Township

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

Request for council to approve fire service agreement (2021-2024) with Medina Township.

Sub Jw‘{“ o Law Duneetor fwut@ ap(H vl

Suggested Funding:

e Sufficient funds in Account No.

e Transfer needed from Account No.
to Account No.

e NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested:
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

Committee Action/Recommendation:;

Council Action Taken: Ord./Res.
Date:




CONTRACT FOR FIRE SERVICES

BETWEEN THE CITY OF MEDINA AND

WVIEDINA TOWNSHIP

This Agreement is made and concluded at Medina, Ohio by and between the City of Medina
(hereinafter “the City”) and the Township of Medina (hereinafter “the Township”), jointly, “the Parties”
in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 9.60.

INTRODUCTION

The City operates a Fire Department {hereafter “Medina Fire Department”), and by agreement,
has provided fire protection services to the Township. The parties enter into this fire protection
agreement to replace all former fire protection agreements. The parties agree that their relationship
pursuant to this Agreement shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

TERIVIS AND CONDITIONS

1. The Medina Fire Department shall respond to all fire alarms generated as result of fires in
the Township with the equipment and personne! deemed necessary and appropriate by the
City, and to select EMS calls as approved by the Medina Hospital Medical Director. Medina
will respond with equipment and personnel as expeditiously as possible under the
circumstances. In no event will Medina be in default of this Agreement or if Medina is not
able to effectively combat a fire in Medina Township for any reason whatsoever, provided
Medina has used its best efforts, given all of the circumstances, to combat the fire or

provide rescue.

2. In accordance with Ohio Revised Code 9.60(E), Chapter 2744 of the Revised Code, as it is
applicable to the operations of Medina and The Medina Fire Department shall apply to this

agreement,

3. The effective date of this Agreement shail be January 1, 2021 and shall continue in full force
and effect, unless terminated as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, until December

31, 2024,

4, This agreement covers current staffing Monday thru Friday, 8 a.m. until midnight. This does
not include weekend staffing or midnight to 8 a.m. staffing.

5. The Township agrees to pay the City for services as provided herein,

| 2021 - $286,389 | 2022 - $335,903 | 2023 - $344,561 | 2024 - $349,264




Medina shall invoice The Township for service fees in the month of January for each given
year. The Township shall have thirty (30) days to pay the fees as invoiced by Medina.

The City shall have complete use of all fire apparatus and its deployment. The City will
maintain the equipment with the understanding that any major repairs (55,000 ar more}
and/or replacement shall occur only by agreement between the City and the Township as to
the necessity of cost and if repair or replacement is needed. The Township may (at their
expense) have a third party inspection made of said equipment on an annual basis. The
Township agrees to set aside reasonable funds to replace the fire apparatus and equipment
as is reasonable. The City agrees 1o create a spreadsheet of anticipated replacement years

for the fire trucks.

Township stations located on Nettleton and Huffman Roads may be utilized by the City during
the duration of this agreement. The Township shall be responsible for maintenance and repair
of the stations and associated real property unless damages or need for maintenance to the
station building and/or real property is caused by the City’s negligence or negligent operation
during use of the facility. Said maintenance shall include all utilities, cleaning and operating

suppiies.

(a)

(b)

7. Medina shall at no additional fee provide the following administrative services:

Fire inspections, enforcement of fire codes, review of plans for new construction projects
and consultation with builders and developers, including participation in the Medina County
Planning Commission meetings dealing with proposed new developments in The Township.
Inspect residential properties to identify circumstances of risk to life or property at the
request of the property owner or the Township.
Assist in the development of a community relations program, including the following topics:
i. Public awareness and cooperation to manage the fire risk.
ii. Promote community understanding of the fire department.
iil. Fire safety education.
Provide the Township with the necessary expertise and the services in the handling of
hazardous material emergencies and other disasters.
Work with the Township in updating its Disaster Plan to identify the kinds of protection
needed in the future. ,
Fire hydrant inspections shall remain the sole responsibility of the Medina County Sanitary
Engineer and/or the City of Medina Fire Department.
Furnish the Township with written monthly reports outlining all Incident response and fire
prevention activities in the Township for the preceding month.
The Medina Fire Chief wiil appear before the Township Trustees as requested for cause, by
the Trustees at a Trustee meeting and give an oral report of activities as requested by the
Medina Township Trustees. This does not require the Chief to attend all township meetings.

It is understood and agreed by the parties that Medina has sole, exclusive control of its Fire

Department budget. The Township may present budget suggestions to Medina prior to
completion of the budgeting process. Further, Medina will furnish to the Township a five (5)




io.

11

12,

13.

14,

year, non-binding plan outlining what the Medina Fire Department would like to accompiish
with regard to personnel, equipment and facilities.

Recognizing that demands for services and that the cost of services change over time,
Medina and the Township agree that should either party feel that conditions of the contract
are no longer to their advantage, either may notify the other of a desire to renegotiate this
contract. The parties specifically recognize that if either party has a fire department that
becomes full time, partial full time, or a part of a fire district, this contract will, in fact, be
renegotiated. If either party terminates this contract, the Service Fee will be prorated up to
the point of termination with the Township being reimbursed for the amount of the Service
Fee not used after the date of termination of this contract.

This Agreement does not address, cover, or in any way relate to or involve fees and monies
charged for police and/or fire dispatch responsibilities or duties, but the fee will cover fire

dispatch.

Medina and Medina Township shall each maintain general liability insurance coverage in the
aggregate amount of not less than $4,000,000.00, with limits of no less than $1,000,000.00
per incident, to cover liabilities associated with performance of duties under this

agreement.

Either party may terminate this Agreement during its terms or any extension thereof upon
duly authorized advance, written notice to the other party. Such termination shalf be
effactive the last day of the sixth (6") full month after receipt of notice.

This Agreement and any notices provided for herein are expressly contingent upon the
passage of approving legislation by the Medina Township Trustees and by the Council of the

City of Medina.

Any notice required by this Agreement shall be submitted to the parties as follows:

CITY OF MEDINA MEDINA TOWNSHIP

Attn: Mayor ¢/o Township Fiscal Officer
132 North Elmwood Avenue 3799 Huffman Road
Medina, OH 44256 Medina, OH 44256

Copies of all notices required by this Agreement shall be sent to:

CITY OF MEDINA cc:
Attn: Fire Chief

300 W. Reagan Parkway

Medina, OH 44256




15. This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of the State of Ohio. It contains the entire
agreement of the parties. No modification of this Agreement shall be effective unless duly

approved in writing by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands by their duly authorized
officers on this day of - _,2020.

CITY OF MEDINA

By:
Witness MAYOR DENNIS HANWELL

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF

MEDINA TOWNSHIP

Witness By:

By:

By:

As authorized by Resoclution No.

Approved to as form

GREGORY A. HUBER, Law Director

City of Medina

Attorney for Medina Township




0Z0Z/8T/TT s

TIVTIES 000°ZES %0Z =t ITUALNOW TT7'6L2% %0¢ ITHALNOW
797°68¢5S. 000°0V$ %ST "dML VNIQAIA 9z'61¢s %Sz "dML YNIGIN
T8E958S 000°88% %SG ALID 78€'89/9 %SG ALD
89 40ES 000zES %02 ITUALNOW 879°'5L2S %02 ITINALNOIN
19S78€S. 000073 %GT "dML YNIQIIN 195 PeS %ST "dAML YNIQIIN
7€0‘0r8s 000°88% ¥£0'86/S %G5G ALD
ZTL'00ES 000°Z€S %07 ITIALNOW TTLBITS %07 FTUALNOW
£06'SLES 000°0¥S %ST "dML YNIGIIA £06'5EES %52 "dML YNIQAIN
[86'978% 000'88% [86'8ELS %55 ALD
s
9986575 (2£046¢$)|000"ZES %07 FTUALNOW 99t'672S(P 2£0592S) %07 ITHALNON
68.1Z€s (062TLES)| 000 0TS %ST "dAL VNIQAIA 68€°9825 (S 06¢TEES) %Sz "dML YNIGIN

000°88%




v i
v (> }e\gw p e

A
> e /
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. _(/AH 620‘*5?8 5. IQ//L//
Committee: 7 /@i’lxﬂ&

FROM: Dan Gladish, Chief Building Official

DATE: December 9, 2020
SUBJECT: Vehicle Purchase — Zoning/Property Maintenance Vehicle

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

Respectfully request authorization by Council:
To purchase through the “State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program” (State Bid #78494) from

“Fred Martin Superstore” a 2020 Dodge Journey Compact FWD Sport Utility Vehicle” for the
“Zoning and Property Maintenance Inspection Department”.

As previously and currently approved in the 5-year budget process plan for future vehicle

replacements.
There currently is $37,230.00 in the vehicle purchase carry forward fund. General Fund — Building

Inspections Department - 001-0430 line item 54417,

Estimated Cost: Not to Exceed $22,000.00 — Actuai Bid Cost $21,498.00 (see attachments).

Suggested Funding:
Sufficient funds in Account No. 001-0430-54417

_Transfer needed from Account No. — N/A

@ To Account No. — N/A
o NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No. — NfA

Emergency Clause Requested: No

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

Committee Action/Recommendation: Ord./Res.

Council Action Taken: Date:




RETAIL BUYERS Used

WORKSHEET
Cars & | .
Teucks FRED MARTIN SUPERSTORE
3195 Barber Road, Barberton, OH 44203 DEAL NO:
330-753-4444 fredmartinsupersiore.cormn
oare _11/11/2020
PURGHASER City Of Medina - - . HOME PRONE (330)441-8035 . WORK FHONE
soress,. 132 North Elmwood _ oy Medina sare _OH 5 44256
CQUNTY Medina . SALES ASSODIATE Joseph Pekar ] Eirir anneess, dgladish@medinach.org
| hereby agrée-to purchasg the vehicle described below from Dealer under the terms and conditions specified. Delivery
Novermnber 11 Year, 2020 ___or upan receipt by Dealer if on order.

is to hé made on
EnteRty OroER Foi one B new [ usgo Cloar O rauok B sporvumny ) pemonstrator [l eactory ormciaLoar [TrenTaLvericie .As Follows:

Slock # i Year Make Made! Bedy Style K
MEDINAT 2020 | Dodge Journey 4d SUV FWD SE 2.4L Value
Colar : : Interior Seial Numhbér
3CAPDCABS8LT278494
ODOMETER MILEAGE STATEMENT NEGATIVE EQUITY: CASH PRICE OF VEHICLE s 21,213{00
THE ODOMETER OF THE ABOVE | arn aware the balance owed an iy trade-if
HESCRIBED VERICLENOW READS [ 1ease fum-in vehicle sxceads-fhe fede-in ACCESSORIES 5 MIA
__m____Q MiLesa OveTeRs | allowanee from Dissler and, as ﬁj‘r}esult. [ have T
ARG 1S ACCORATE UNLESS CHECKED | reguested that § A
BELOW. of negafive equily he included In fhe casht
[} OROMETER MILEAGE IS NOTACCURATE. | price of the veliicle.
REFERTO THE FEDERAL MILEAGE .
STATEMENT FOR' FULL DISCLOSURE. a_
CONTROLZE CASH PRIGE (INCLUDING ACCESSORIES) § 21213100
Year. Mzhe Madel
Body Siyta Wileage Stocks# SERVICE CONTRACT OYEs ®NO s A
S E - _spBTOT:LST A o s 21 .48?; 9‘2
— - — - 4 OHIO SALES TAX AT .00 % [
UNDERST?\ND THAT THE DEALER HAS AGREED TO PAY THE SUM QF TITLEFILNG FEES —t s 5100
g~ N/A CTHE BALANCE.QWED TO .
e e | oy 2145000
OR ENCU A y IS R T AND THAT | Hi £ t A A i
S e VEMCLE TO T PEATER. | EURTHER T AROMNT O THE, | TRARE-IN ALLOWANCE 3 /A
BALANGE GWED.ON THE TRADEN VEHICLE IS GREATER THAN THE AMGUNT OF THE SALANCE !.ESS:gA.YOFF- Anyamountoer | g A
T B S LSV RSN RAEE A, iy o
AMBUNT OF Tri { HAL -AMOUNT LISTED, -
THE DIFFERENOE 1O ME. gQ'l.JiTY TRADEIN s M/A
a CASH DEPOSIT/CREDIT 3 WA |re
— - oo CASH ONDELIVERY § RE
1 have read and undersiand the Jury Waiver provision on the reverse side of - WA
this Agresment and the saparate Agreement fo Arbitrate which s incorporated REBATE 3 /A
by referente into {his Agreemeht, TOTAL DOWN PAYMENT 5 NIA
ey UNPAID BALANGE OF CASHPRICE § 21.498l00:

REMARKS: SEEATTACHMENTS

DEALER AGSISTED EINANCING: TTwe assistyou (o oblal friancing

DOCUMENTARY SERVICE CHARGE: This feg is gharded fo‘ compensale the

Deglarship for providing adminisirative and documeniary services and for for the fransaction, we may recsive a fee or-other compersation from
&oste:Incuived in €drrying dut the réguirements of applicable federal and slale - | the lender,

laws, e

S T HACHED SVEET

#26,563.%°
5,2805.5° [LEET DISCownsT i

, ==

= oy
B2l 2.03.5°
2500 - pocupe@JAy S8

e
: f eICE auarslt
E.,°8 o TITULE Fobt G PEE:

i i

A H

e B2, IS 11/11/2020

SIGRED: / -
ACCGERTED BY PURGHASER DATE

PYMOL cuslom 07/08/2008 front fofm FM-G83 | REV. 1108




2

FRED MARTIN SUPERSTORE
3195 BARBER RD
NORTON, OH 442031011

Priced Order Confirmation (POC)

Date Printed: 2020-11-11 1:14 PM VIN: 3C4PDCABXLT278495 Quantify: 01
D1 - Gateline:plant has
Estimated Ship Date:  2020-12-02 1:50AM  VOM: 47220437 Status: g?g;fc'}ffr? e‘ﬂﬁ%"g{é’}ghm date
assigned
Date Ordered: 2020-10-1511:49 AM  Ordered By: 591856F
Sold to: Ship to:
FRED MARTIN SUPERSTORE (26453} FRED MARTIN SUPERSTORE {26453}
3195 BARBER RD 3195 BARBER RD
NORTON, OH 442031011 NORTON, OH 442031011
Vehicle: 2020 JOURNEY SE VALUE (FWD} (JCDH49}
Sales Code  Description WMSRP(USD) FWP{USD)
Model: JCH49 JOURNEY SE VALUE (FWD} 23,875 23,437
Package: 22B , Customer Preferred Package 22B 0 0
ED3 2,41 14 DOHC 16V Dual VVT Engine 0 0
DFF 4-Speed Automatic VLP Transmission 0 0
Paint/Seat/Trim: PW3 Vice White g 0
APA Monotone Paint 0 0
E7 Prem Cloth Low-Back Bucket Seals 0 0
-X9 Black G 0
Options: NAA Federal Emissions 0 0
YGN 4 Additional Gallons of Gas 0 10
5NB Easy Order 0 0
4EX Sales Tracking 0 0
Non Equipment: AJY 1,690 1,521
Group Funds: T16 CLEVELAND WEST-DAA 0 0
B15 CLEVELAND WEST PPA/EB/PF 0 0
Destination Fees:
HB: 760 Total Price:
FFP: 26,273
EP: 25,340
Order Type: Retall PSP Month/Weel:
“——Scheduling Prioritys~ 4-Dealer Order Build Priorityr

Salesperson:
Customer Name:
Customer Address:

Instructions:

i .. ‘ -?:’
s?éﬁ%?i DoCopEn] JoEE
P BE — ToRE Fobosie, £

E2/, of Fim, o

Note: This is not an invoice. The prices and equipment shown on this priced order confirmation are tentative and subject to change or
correction without prior notice. No claims against the content listed or prices quoted wilt be accepted. Refer fo the vehicle invoice for final

vehicle confent and pricing. Orders are accepted only when the vehicle is shipped by the factory.

Page 1 of 1




REOUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. LA 19.-56b12 / /‘“75

Commitfee -
From: POLICE DEPARTMENT Mayor’s Initials: g NanCes
Cw:ﬂrd R. Kinney : - ‘
. // / el Guidelines: See information en back of form
(gi'g'rﬁture)‘df v )

Date: 12/9/20
Subject: New 2021 Cruiser State Bid #RS901720

Summary and Background: Request for Medina Police Department to purchase a 2021 Ford Explorer
from Lebanon Ford.

Estimated Cost: $32,023.40
Suggested Funding: 106-0101-5447

Sufficient Funds in Account: Appropriation adjustment to be made from 106-0101-51011
Transfer Needed From: 106-0101-50111 To: 106-0101-54417
New Appropriation Needed: N/A

Account No;

Emergency Clause Requested:
{

No Yes If yes, reason:

Council Use Only:

Committee Recommendation:

Ord./Res.No:
Date:

Council Action Taken:




Gineyauies, Ing, DB.A.

Phane: (866) 427-5575

Deal N,

Cusl, Ne,

LEBANON FORD

VEHICLE PURCHASE CONTRACT
AND/OR DEPQSIT BECEIPT

: 770 Columbus Ave, Lebanon, OH 45038
Th uncas.gand (Porehasal) heteby agreos, bndar ke 1615 and corditicns sat forth bovow, T purehaso rom Lebanon Ford {8allar) the lllowing:

£

Hale, oitl

Data 12!4}2020

(‘.
2J

Q01170

¢

H o
K

Order &

Salesperson

Alexia Landers

FURCHASER VEHICLE E
name . Medinz Police Depariment Ceew  Cloemo CIRENTAL UNET Dusen
Addross 150 W Friendship St vr.2021  prake Ford Slock No,
cny Medina Siata OH todet Explorer Bodyypa P olice Interceptor
County Zip Gage 44256 colr Agate Black Top Tritn
Home Bus. '
Phone . ‘Phone VLN,
Ceall Galt
Phane {1) 330-725-7777 Phona {2} .
Emall SMArCUME@medinach.org TRADE-IN (1) PURCHASE
¥r Make peing 31023 4
Delivery is Included in the guote Modet Precion
vin# iy 0
taiteago Dot Feg
N
Slock # 'E;}r‘?]’z{"' +]
TRADE-IN {2)
k(] Make B
Riodal
Vin # "
sus
TOTAL 320234
Mileage
Stock # Salas 0
New s 0
- Combined o License O
TERMS AND CONDITIONS Allowance ‘ Trans ’E-Jl D
1) The :démglar. ct e purthased vehicls oarently reacs + P
s and is gecurate 1o the bast of Sellec's ketwledge. Deposit Titte G
2} This writtan Vahitle Purchase Geoltract constiiutas the tnal expresslen of cur aﬁfcemem. Any dnd
2 repzasenialions, promises, warrantiss or statements by Seller's agents or emgloyoes that diffss in Cash Due 0
any way lram this whilien agragmant shall ba oull and voig, This conlract is act binding upen Salter
unill agcested by Seliesin witing.
3) intao ;vgxm ?lim:ha;ssr broachas this cbg:rg[}?y ia:hm? |o‘{ak§ daliveny c;' r}!-}% purchased vehicl&, 0"" ‘:s} .
agreed that in oy of praving damages, tha Solfec's liquidated damages shal G ety parcent (203 Rabale 0 TOTAL :
the TelziCash Price, Yhe Selfershall have tha righl to apaly any downpaymont, dagasi, ortrade-In .
verina 2gains! steh damages, e righito apaly any covnpay CASH 3202340
PRICE
41 Purchases warrents to Seller thal Purchaser's irade-in vehicla does pot hava a sah ge’, “Toad™, -
“leman law buybaek” or alher type of branded Gitle, Purchaser further wartants thal the. emission
s an e iade-in wahitle 13 in proper operating cosdilion znd has nol bean modilied in 2ay | TOTAL o
maaqer. Selfar tasaryes tha righl 1o reappralsa of leduces the tradoin aflowance if ha 2ade-in valys CREDITS 0.0 '
o7 eondilion naé di;minished telwees e time this contract was execuled and Purchaser defivered
tha :
he radeta to Sallac : TRADE-IN BALANGE GWED 10
5) Mone of the sbove Terms and Gonditlens shall by consbusd to limil Sefier's tagal remedies egains ]
Pureirase, This fontract shal ke consitued undes Okio lass. ' g2l cem g TRADE-IN 1)
; . PAYOFF
HEGATIVE EQUITY TRANSFER AGREEMENT :
VWE ACENGYILEDGE THE BALANCE GWED ON THE TRAGE-N VEHICLE EXCEEDS 15 AGTuAL | ) SPOT DELIVERY Purchasel agrees
CASH YALUE. IAYE AGREE TO TRANSFER §.0 OF THE TRADEN | Biala Molor Vehicl Contingem Delivery
PAYOFF TO THE BALANCE DUE OM THE PURCHASED VEHIGLE. Agresment and Modilicatian lo Purchases’s
Instaliment and/or Security Agresment is HALANGE
X part of this Vishicle Purchase Coniract. DUE
_ Purchaser(s) aials X
WARRANTY INFORMATIONIOWNER DECLARATION — FOR OFFICE USE ONLY — .
THE ONLY WAABANTY ON THE VEHICLE IS THAT WHIGH 18 SUPPLIED 8Y THE VERIGLE
WANUFACTURER, UNLESS THE SELLER, LEBANONFORD |, ING FURMISHES BUYEA UNPAID BALANGE OF CASH
VITH A SEPARATE WHITTEN WARRANTY, MADE BY SELLER ON ITS OWN BERALF, I ALL ACV, PRICE DUE FROM
CABES EXCEFT SELLER'S SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY, SELLER HERERY EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARHANTIES, ETHER EXFRESSED OR [MPLIED, $HCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MESCHANTABILITY OR FITHESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. C.
THE PURCHASER, 8Y EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRAGT, ACKNCWLEOGES THAT HE/SHE
HAS READ THE CONTRACT AND AGREES TGALL ITS TERNMS AND CGNDIT[GNSA. DEM
ilthe vehicla purchased is 2 "u3ad vehicle” es defined in The Fedaral Trads Commission Used 1otar o
Vehisla Tiade Regulation Rula, THE INFORIATION YOU SEE ONTHE WINDOW EORI FORTHIS
VEHIGLE 1S PART OF THIS CONTRAGY, INFORMATION ON THE WINDOW FORM OVERRIDES DUE BILL Is part fggfm oD '
n [
ANY CONTRARY BROVISION S IN THE CONTRAGT OF BALE. Pshager o this caniracl
Tniia
WWE HERESY CEATIFY THAT IWE HAVE ACGEPTED DELIVERY OF THE VEHICLE, BITHER e by
PHYSICALLY OR CONSTRUCTIVELY, TRUS CONFIRRING MY/OUR OWNERSHIP EFFECTIVE
121412020 HOLD CHECK
puthase  anreoment la parl
X Bl af this contaet

Purchaser{s)




